a connected transaction for the Company and subject to compliance with the
requirements under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules, including the issue
of a separate announcement and, if so required, approval of the independent
Shareholders.

For the purpose of note 6 to Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code, the Vendor, together
with persons acting in concert (as defined in the Codes) with it, has continuously
held more than 50% of the issued Shares for at least 12 months immediately
preceding the date of this Agreement.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing
of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

6

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE AS A RESULT OF THE
PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

The impact on the shareholding structure of the Company by the completion of the
Placing and the Subscription is illustrated as follows:

 Immediately before Immediately after completion Immediately after
 completion of the Placing of the Placing but before completion of the Placing
Shareholders and the Subscription completion of the Subscription and the Subscription
(Notes) No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Eav Family 220,657,536 16.14 220,657,536 16.14 220,657,536 14.08
Vendor 582,421,337 42.61 382,421,337 27.98 582,421,337 37.17

Subtotal 803,078,873 58.75 603,078,873 44.12 803,078,873 51.25

Other Directors and their
 associates – – – – –

Placees – – 200,000,000 14.63 200,000,000 12.76

Convenhills Limited 128,510,486 9.40 128,510,486 9.40 128,510,486 8.20

Other Shareholders 435,277,081 31.85 435,277,081 31.85 435,277,081 27.78

Total 1,366,866,440 100 1,366,866,440 100 1,566,866,440 100

Notes:

1. No awards have been made under the Share Award Scheme.

2. Other than the outstanding Options entitling the respective holders to subscribe for up to

33,104,771 new Shares, the Company has no other outstanding derivatives, options, warrants,

conversion rights or other similar rights which are convertible or exchangeable into the Shares.

3. The percentages are subject to rounding error.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past twelve months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.